

Lisa J. Rodriguez
DILWORTH PAXON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101
Phone: (856) 675-1926
ljrodriguez@dilworthlaw.com

*Liaison Counsel for the Proposed End-Payor
Classes*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE LIPITOR ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

All End-Payor Class Actions

MDL No. 2332

Case No. 3:12-cv-2389-ZNQ-JBD

**END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF END-
PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AND OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Objector Health Plans Lack Standing to Object to the Settlement on Behalf of Their Unidentified TPP Clients.....	3
B. The Objector Health Plans’ Objection Is Meritless.	6
1. The Requirements for Submitting Claims Are Not Onerous.	8
2. The Requirements for Opting Out Are Not Onerous.	11
3. Class Members Are Not Treated Disparately.....	19
4. The Medicare Part D and Medicaid Exclusions Are Not Vague or Unclear.....	21
5. The Claims Process Will Be Manageable and Protective of Class Members’ Interests.....	23
6. Only the Objector Health Plans Have Objected to EPPs’ Proposed Settlement.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arena v. Intuit Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 834253 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2021)	19
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 2000).....	5
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	5
<i>In re Fine Paper Litig. State of Wash.</i> , 632 F.2d 1081 (3d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	24
<i>Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.</i> , 2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-02521 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2017)	13
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation</i> , 223 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	15, 16

McCubbrey v. Boise Cascade Home & Land Corp.,
71 F.R.D. 62 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....16

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....19

In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.,
67 F.4th 118 (3d Cir. 2023)2

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....7, 23

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....17

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....7

In re Xyrem (sodium oxybate) Antitrust Litig.,
2024 WL 4023561 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2024)5

Federal Rules & Statues

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)*passim*

Other Authorities

Authorized Agent Bulk TPP Name Upload Template, <https://www.lipitorantitrustsettlement.com/Content/Documents/Authorized%20Agent%20Bulk%20TPP%20Name%20Upload%20Template.xlsx>
(last visited Sept. 16, 2024).....9

Long Form Notice,
<https://www.lipitorantitrustsettlement.com/Content/Documents/Notice.pdf> (last visited Sept. 16, 2024)8

Third-Party Payor Transaction Data Template,
<https://www.lipitorantitrustsettlement.com/Content/Documents/Third-Party%20Payor%20Transaction%20Data%20Template.xlsx>
(last visited Sept. 16, 2024).....11
